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Further Standout Drill Results at Ponente 

 

HIGHLIGHTS 

• Step out drilling 100m east from Ponente’s maiden drill hole POD01 confirms continuity of thick and 
high-grade mineralisation returning: 

o 10.4m at 12.6% Zn and 2.3% Pb (14.9% Zn+Pb) and 30g/t Ag, (POD11) with additional mineralisation 
in the floor; and 

o 7.0m at 4.9% Zn and 0.8% Pb (5.7% Zn+Pb) and 25g/t Ag aggregated from intersections in drill hole 
POD10 and sidewall channel sample POCH10. 

• Further drilling extends the mineralisation 80m to the north-east and 45m to the south. 

• Ponente mineralisation remains open to the north, east and south. 

• Strong news flow expected from simultaneous step out drilling programs ongoing at Ponente and Pian 
Bracca South. 

 

Alta Zinc Limited (Alta or the Company) (ASX: AZI) is pleased to announce the results of drill holes POD05 to 
POD11 which have returned multiple intersections of zinc, lead and silver mineralisation from the new drilling 
locations in the Ponente area of the Gorno Mine. This drilling has extended the thick and high-grade 
mineralisation 100m to the east of the initial drill pad A, also 80m to the north and 45m south of pad B (Figure 
1). Several of the drill holes started in mineralisation located in the sidewalls of the development drives and, 
where appropriate for reporting purposes, channel sampling of this mineralisation has been aggregated with 
the drill hole intercepts to give a resultant total thickness. The mineralisation appears to be a shallow dipping 
lens of variable thickness with the recent drill intersections suggesting a true thickness between 4.5m and 10m. 

Geraint Harris, MD of Alta Zinc commented: 

“Drilling from the first four locations of the Ponente drill campaign has consistently intersected 
mineralisation defining what appears to be a continuous lens of mineralisation over a broad lateral 
footprint. It is also pleasing that we have continued to hit considerable thicknesses of mineralisation at 
good grades after stepping-out 100m from the first drill pad, and I am confident that this new 
mineralisation will add to our mineral inventory at Gorno. Drilling continues to extend mineralisation to 
the east, south and north and we look forward to keeping the market informed of our exciting progress.” 

At Pad B (POD08 to POD10) and Pad D (POD11) a combination of horizontal and positive angled (up) drill holes 
variously intersected the same mineralised lens, with POD11 returning a standout intersection of: 

• 10.4m @ 12.6% Zn, 2.3% Pb and 30g/t Ag from start of hole including 
o 3.8m @ 27.3% Zn, 5.1% Pb and 59g/t Ag from start of hole. 
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Recent drilling has demonstrated mineralisation extends from the first drill pad (pad A) 100m to the south-
east (drill holes POD08, D10 & D11) and also 80m the north-east (POD05 to POD07 inclusive), see Figure 1. 
Geological mapping suggests the mineralised lens is generally dipping to the SSE at approximately 5-10 
degrees, with slight undulations caused by N-S oriented mineralised structures. 

At pad C, POD06 intersected 4.8m of mineralisation extending the mineralisation some 80m to the north-east 

of pad A. Although core recovery through the mineralised lens in holes POD05 and POD07 was very low with 

no samples recovered the mineralisation remains open in all directions, both to the north-east towards the 

historical ‘sludge’ drilling and to the south-east. Mineralisation also remains open to the north-west, but here 

a regional NE-SW structure has down faulted the mineralisation and that area will become a drill target for the 

future once the current program has been completed. 

The down-dip mineralisation intersected by drill holes POD03 and POD08, is open to the south and historical 
information and geological interpretation indicates that mineralisation is contiguous with the north of the 
Zorzone Mineral Resource (see Figure 4). 

 

Figure 1: Plan view of recent drilling at pads B to D & historical sludge drilling to the NE of Ponente 

The interpreted geometry of the mineralised lens between the various drill pads is displayed in Figure 2 and 
Figure 3. It is interpreted that the mineralised lens is continuous and on occasion is disrupted by high angle 
faults. 
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Figure 2: Section (looking NE) showing drill-holes POD10-11 & channel sample POCH10 

 

Figure 3: Section (looking east) showing the general dip of the mineralisation 
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Immediate priority drill targets are both contiguous to and step out from Ponente in areas that were historically 
developed for exploration but not exploited. As can be seen in Figures 1 to 3, the generally flat lying 
mineralisation is easily accessible from current development drives. Interpretation of the detailed mapping of 
the wall rocks is being used to extrapolate the knowledge of the controlling structures and lithology to 
understand the potential for further discoveries not just at Ponente but across the wider Gorno Project Area.  

The Ponente mineralisation is interpreted to extend into the Malanotte area, approximately 1km north-east 
of the current Ponente drilling (see Figure 4). Malanotte was historically mined for oxide-ore leaving behind 
sulphide mineralisation which is clearly visible in the sidewalls. With no historical exploration outside of the 
limited mining footprint and the demonstrated presence of sulphide mineralisation Malanotte presents a 
highly prospective future target area. 

 

Figure 4: Location of Ponente drilling, Pian Bracca, the Zorzone Mineral Resource & the Malanotte area 

Highlighted mineral intervals, aggregated mineral widths, drill locations and drill results are listed variously in 
Tables 1 to 4. The selection criterion for Table 1 is where grade is greater than 0.5% Zn and the interval contains 
a maximum of two consecutive samples with grades less than or equal to 0.5% Zn. The attitude of the 
mineralisation is thought to be generally dipping to the south-east at approximately 5-10 degrees, with slight 
undulation caused by N-S mineralised structures. Some intersections may be biased and true width for these 
intersections will be confirmed once collar surveys, hole deviation surveys and geological modelling is finalised. 
Sections provided in the text show reasonably accurate depictions of the attitude of the mineralised horizons, 
and the angles of drill hole intercepts. 
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Table 1: Highlighted drill results (down hole thickness) 

Hole ID From To Intercept Zn Pb Ag Pb+Zn  
m m m % % g/t % 

POD06 13.7 18.5 4.8 2.8 0.4 9 3.2 

POD08 3.7 7.7 4.0 6.7 1.6 29 8.3 

POD08 19.0 26.7 7.7 1.7 0.4 7 2.1 

Incl. 23.9 25.4 1.5 5.6 1.2 23 6.8 

POD09 2.3 5.3 2.9 8.3 2.8 32 11.0 

POD09 43.6 45.8 2.2 3.3 1.2 19 4.5 

POD10 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.9 0.5 26 1.5 

Incl. 2.6 5.0 2.4 1.4 0.9 44 2.3 

POD11 0.0 10.4 10.4 12.6 2.3 30 14.9 

Incl. 0.0 3.8 3.8 27.3 5.1 59 32.4 

Incl. 7.3 10.4 3.1 8.7 1.3 26 10.0 

 

Table 2: Composite of upwards drill hole POD10 & coincident sidewall channel sample POCH10 to 
demonstrate the entire mineralisation thickness (sample interval thickness) 

Sample ID From To Intercept Ag Zn Pb Pb+Zn  
m m m g/t % % % 

POCH10 0.0 2.0 2.0 14.9 1.4 21 16.3 

POD10 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.9 0.5 26 1.5 

Aggregate D10 + CH10   7.0 4.9 0.8 25 5.7 

 

Drilling continues simultaneously in both Ponente and Pian Bracca South, with these activities expected to 
produce a steady news-flow of results over the coming months. 

 

Authorised for ASX release by the Alta Zinc Board. 

For further information, please contact: 

Geraint Harris 
Managing Director 
Alta Zinc Limited 
info@altazinc.com 

For other enquiries contact: 
Adam Miethke 
Discovery Capital Partners 
info@discoverycapital.com.au 

mailto:info@discoverycapital.com.au
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Table 3:  Location of drill hole collars & channel samples (UTM-WGS84) 

Sample ID  
Easting Northing Elevation Azimuth (TN) Dip 

m m m degree degree 

POD05 559,956 5,085,517 1084 232 43 

POD06 559,956 5,085,517 1084 135 44 

POD07 559,956 5,085,517 1084 35 57 

POD08 559,939 5,085,442 1084 180 0 

POD09 559,941 5,085,441 1084 37 0 

POD10 559,941 5,085,442 1084 173 48 

POD11 559,978 5,085,428 1083 264 40 

POCH10 559,942 5,085,441 1080 NA NA 

 

Competent Person Statement 

Information in this release that relates to Exploration Results is based on information prepared or reviewed 
by Dr Marcello de Angelis, a Competent Person who is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute of Mining and 
Metallurgy (AusIMM). Dr de Angelis is a Director of Energia Minerals (Italia) Srl and Strategic Minerals Italia 
Srl (controlled entities of Alta Zinc Limited) and a consultant of Alta Zinc Limited. Dr de Angelis has sufficient 
experience which is relevant to the styles of mineralisation and types of deposits under consideration and to 
the activities being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the 
“Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves”. Dr de Angelis 
consents to the inclusion in this release of the matters based on their information in the form and context in 
which it appears.  
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Table 4: Assay results of holes 

ID From (m) To (m) Length (m) 
Ag Zn Pb 

g/t % % 

POD05 No core recovery in mineralised interval 

POD06 11.0 12.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD06 12.0 13.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD06 13.0 13.7 0.7 1 0.0 0.0 

POD06 13.7 14.5 0.8 9 2.3 0.6 

POD06 14.5 15.5 1.0 7 4.3 0.2 

POD06 15.5 16.6 1.1 15 4.9 0.8 

POD06 16.6 17.5 0.9 7 1.1 0.2 

POD06 17.5 18.5 1.0 7 1.1 0.2 

POD06 18.5 19.5 1.0 3 0.3 0.1 

POD06 19.5 20.5 1.0 4 0.4 0.0 

POD07 No core recovery in mineralised interval 

POD08 0.0 1.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 1.0 2.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 2.0 2.8 0.8 1 0.1 0.0 

POD08 2.8 3.7 0.9 3 0.4 0.1 

POD08 3.7 5.0 1.3 17 2.6 0.6 

POD08 5.0 6.0 1.0 21 3.7 1.4 

POD08 6.0 7.0 1.0 68 17.9 3.8 

POD08 7.0 7.7 0.7 6 1.8 0.5 

POD08 7.7 8.4 0.7 1 0.1 0.1 

POD08 8.4 9.2 0.8 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 9.2 10.0 0.8 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 10.0 11.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 11.0 12.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 12.0 12.9 0.9 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 12.9 14.1 1.2 1 0.2 0.0 

POD08 14.1 15.0 0.9 1 0.1 0.0 

POD08 15.0 16.0 1.0 1 0.1 0.0 

POD08 16.0 16.8 0.8 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 16.8 17.5 0.7 1 0.4 0.1 

POD08 17.5 18.2 0.7 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 18.2 19.0 0.8 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 19.0 19.7 0.7 2 0.7 0.2 

POD08 19.7 20.4 0.7 1 0.4 0.1 

POD08 20.4 21.1 0.7 3 1.3 0.2 

POD08 21.1 21.8 0.7 17 2.2 0.6 

POD08 21.8 22.9 1.1 3 0.5 0.2 
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ID From (m) To (m) Length (m) 
Ag Zn Pb 

g/t % % 

POD08 22.9 23.9 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 23.9 24.6 0.7 21 5.8 1.1 

POD08 24.6 25.4 0.8 25 5.4 1.4 

POD08 25.4 26.0 0.6 2 0.8 0.2 

POD08 26.0 26.7 0.7 2 0.7 0.2 

POD08 26.7 27.7 0.9 3 0.0 0.0 

POD08 27.7 28.4 0.7 1 0.1 0.0 

POD08 28.4 29.1 0.7 1 0.1 0.0 

POD08 29.1 30.0 0.9 1 0.6 0.2 

POD08 30.0 30.7 0.7 2 0.6 0.2 

POD08 30.7 31.4 0.7 1 0.2 0.1 

POD08 31.4 32.2 0.9 1 0.4 0.2 

POD08 32.2 33.2 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 33.2 34.0 0.8 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 34.0 35.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 35.0 36.0 0.9 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 36.0 36.8 0.9 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 36.8 37.6 0.8 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 37.6 38.7 1.1 11 0.8 0.3 

POD08 38.7 40.0 1.3 16 1.0 0.4 

POD08 40.0 40.7 0.7 1 0.0 0.0 

POD08 40.7 41.4 0.7 3 0.5 0.1 

POD08 41.4 42.1 0.7 7 0.7 0.2 

POD08 42.1 43.0 0.9 2 0.0 0.1 

POD08 43.0 44.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 0.0 1.0 1.0 1 0.2 0.0 

POD09 1.0 1.7 0.7 1 0.4 0.2 

POD09 1.7 2.3 0.7 1 0.4 0.2 

POD09 2.3 3.0 0.7 22 4.8 1.8 

POD09 3.0 3.7 0.7 79 23.7 6.7 

POD09 3.7 4.4 0.7 17 2.8 1.7 

POD09 4.4 5.3 0.9 12 1.9 1.0 

POD09 5.3 6.2 0.9 1 0.1 0.1 

POD09 6.2 7.3 1.1 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 7.3 8.4 1.1 1 0.1 0.0 

POD09 8.4 9.5 1.2 1 0.1 0.1 

POD09 9.5 10.7 1.2 1 0.1 0.1 

POD09 10.7 11.5 0.8 1 0.2 0.1 

POD09 11.5 12.5 1.0 1 0.1 0.1 
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ID From (m) To (m) Length (m) 
Ag Zn Pb 

g/t % % 

POD09 12.5 13.5 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 36.9 37.9 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 37.9 38.9 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 38.9 39.9 1.0 1 0.1 0.1 

POD09 39.9 40.9 1.0 1 0.4 0.1 

POD09 40.9 41.9 1.0 4 0.8 0.3 

POD09 41.9 42.9 1.0 1 0.2 0.1 

POD09 42.9 43.6 0.8 7 0.6 0.5 

POD09 43.6 44.2 0.6 52 8.6 2.9 

POD09 44.2 44.8 0.6 9 2.1 0.7 

POD09 44.8 45.8 1.0 5 0.8 0.5 

POD09 45.8 46.8 1.0 3 1.1 0.5 

POD09 46.8 47.8 1.0 2 0.5 0.2 

POD09 47.8 48.5 0.7 1 0.1 0.0 

POD09 48.5 49.2 0.7 2 0.3 0.1 

POD09 49.2 50.0 0.8 1 0.1 0.0 

POD09 50.0 51.2 1.2 2 0.2 0.2 

POD09 51.2 52.5 1.3 1 0.6 0.1 

POD09 52.5 53.5 1.0 1 0.2 0.1 

POD09 53.5 54.2 0.7 3 1.0 0.4 

POD09 54.2 55.5 1.3 3 1.4 0.5 

POD09 55.5 56.5 1.0 1 0.9 0.3 

POD09 56.5 57.5 1.0 1 0.8 0.3 

POD09 57.5 58.6 1.1 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 58.6 59.6 1.0 1 0.1 0.0 

POD09 59.6 60.6 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD09 60.6 61.8 1.2 1 0.0 0.0 

POD10 0.0 1.0 1.0 9 0.9 0.1 

POD10 1.0 1.8 0.8 17 0.2 0.4 

POD10 1.8 2.6 0.8 6 0.1 0.2 

POD10 2.6 3.4 0.8 43 0.6 1.3 

POD10 3.4 4.2 0.8 18 0.9 0.6 

POD10 4.2 5.0 0.8 71 2.8 0.7 

POD10 5.0 6.0 1.0 4 0.2 0.1 

POD10 6.0 7.0 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD11 0.0 0.8 0.8 23 9.1 1.3 

POD11 0.8 1.5 0.7 17 4.5 1.2 

POD11 1.5 2.2 0.7 69 34.8 7.7 

POD11 2.2 3.0 0.8 113 50.0 9.8 
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ID From (m) To (m) Length (m) 
Ag Zn Pb 

g/t % % 

POD11 3.0 3.8 0.8 69 36.4 5.3 

POD11 3.8 4.8 1.0 1 0.1 0.1 

POD11 4.8 6.0 1.2 1 0.0 0.0 

POD11 6.0 7.3 1.3 1 0.1 0.0 

POD11 7.3 8.1 0.8 9 5.3 1.1 

POD11 8.1 8.9 0.8 1 0.2 0.1 

POD11 8.9 9.7 0.8 77 26.5 3.4 

POD11 9.7 10.4 0.7 16 2.0 0.7 

POD11 10.4 11.6 1.2 1 0.0 0.0 

POD11 11.6 12.3 0.7 1 0.2 0.1 

POD11 12.3 13.3 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POD11 13.3 14.3 1.0 1 0.0 0.0 

POCH10 0.0 1.0 1.0 14 6.1 0.9 

POCH10 1.0 2.0 1.0 27 23.7 1.8 
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JORC Code, 2012 Edition –Table 5 Ponente exploration drilling 

Section 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections) 

Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

Sampling 
techniques 

• Nature and quality of sampling (e.g. cut channels, 
random chips, or specific specialised industry standard 
measurement tools appropriate to the minerals under 
investigation, such as down hole gamma sondes, or 
handheld XRF instruments, etc). These examples should 
not be taken as limiting the broad meaning of 
sampling. 

• Include reference to measures taken to ensure sample 
representivity and the appropriate calibration of any 
measurement tools or systems used. 

• Aspects of the determination of mineralisation that are 
Material to the Public Report. 

• In cases where ‘industry standard’ work has been done 
this would be relatively simple (e.g. ‘reverse circulation 
drilling was used to obtain 1 m samples from which 3 
kg was pulverised to produce a 30 g charge for fire 
assay’). In other cases more explanation may be 
required, such as where there is coarse gold that has 
inherent sampling problems. Unusual commodities or 
mineralisation types (e.g. submarine nodules) may 
warrant disclosure of detailed information. 

• NQ diamond half core (drilled by Sandvik 130) and BQ Diamond whole core (drilled by 
Diamec 230), typically weighing around 2-3kg, were submitted to the ALS facility in 
Rosia Montana, Romania for industry standard analytical analysis. 

• The half or whole core and weight of the sample provide sufficient representivity. 

• No calibration of any equipment was required as all samples were sent for assay by 
commercial laboratory. 

• Mineralised core is visually identified, and then sampled in geological intervals using 
0.7-1.3m intervals to obtain 2-3kg samples. 

 

Drilling 
techniques 

Drill type (e.g. core, reverse circulation, open-hole 
hammer, rotary air blast, auger, Bangka, sonic, etc) 
and details (e.g. core diameter, triple or standard tube, 
depth of diamond tails, face-sampling bit or other type, 
whether core is oriented and if so, by what method, 
etc). 

• Drill Type are Sandvik DE130 and Diamec 230 drill rigs. 

• Core not oriented, but a Televiewer system is used to define azimuth, inclination and 
structures of each drill hole. 

• Coring bit used in campaign: NQ diamond core. 

Drill sample 
recovery 

• Method of recording and assessing core and chip 
sample recoveries and results assessed. 

• Measures taken to maximize sample recovery and 
ensure representative nature of the samples. 

• All core was logged for geology and RQD with recovery in the mineralised and sampled 
zone greater than 90%. 

• NQ diameters and sampling of half core ensured the representative nature of the 
samples. 
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Criteria JORC Code explanation Commentary 

• Whether a relationship exists between sample recovery 
and grade and whether sample bias may have occurred 
due to preferential loss/gain of fine/coarse material. 

• There is no observed relationship between sample recovery and grade, and with little to 
no loss of material there is considered to be little to no sample bias. 

Logging • Whether core and chip samples have been geologically 
and geotechnically logged to a level of detail to support 
appropriate Mineral Resource estimation, mining 
studies and metallurgical studies. 

• Whether logging is qualitative or quantitative in 
nature. Core (or costean, channel, etc) photography. 

• The total length and percentage of the relevant 
intersections logged. 

• All holes have been geologically logged on geological intervals with recording of 
lithology, grain size and distribution, sorting, roundness, alteration, veining, structure, 
oxidation state, colour and geotechnical data noted and stored in the database. All 
holes were logged to a level of detail sufficient to support future mineral resource 
estimation, scoping studies, and metallurgical investigations. 

• Oxidation, colour, alteration, roundness, sorting, sphericity, alteration and 
mineralisation are logged qualitatively. All other values are logged quantitatively. All 
holes have been photographed both wet and dry, and these photos stored in a 
database. 

• All holes have been logged over their entire length (100%) including any mineralised 
intersections. 

Sub-sampling 
techniques and 
sample 
preparation 

 

• If core, whether cut or sawn and whether quarter, half 
or all core taken. 

• If non-core, whether riffled, tube sampled, rotary split, 
etc and whether sampled wet or dry. 

• For all sample types, the nature, quality and 
appropriateness of the sample preparation technique. 

• Quality control procedures adopted for all sub-sampling 
stages to maximise representivity of samples. 

• Measures taken to ensure that the sampling is 
representative of the in situ material collected, 
including for instance results for field duplicate/second-
half sampling. 

• Whether sample sizes are appropriate to the grain size 
of the material being sampled. 

• NQ drill core was cut in half, for BQ the whole core is sampled. 

• Not applicable. 

• Mineralised core is visually identified, and then sampled in geological intervals using 
0.7-1.3m intervals, the core is then half cut and half the core is wholly sampled for that 
interval then inserted into pre numbered calico bags along with QA/QC samples. The 
sample preparation technique is deemed appropriate. 

• Quality control procedures include following AZI standard procedures when sampling, 
sampling on geological intervals, and reviews of sampling techniques in the field. 

• Field Duplicate samples are taken just for NQ core at a rate of 1 in 20 and consist of ¼ 
core taken from the reserved ½ core. 

